My
COMMUN/,*J((
fCsie Form K
;m;;:i\x Camp Basics

WHAT TO BRING TO CAMP ON THE FIRST DAY EACH WEEK

Whide,

A Little Explorers (Pre-K):
A A complete change of clothes in a labeled bag to keep at camp for the week.

A Items for nap/rest time: Blanket, sheet, pillow, and one comfort item that does not make
noise or light up in a large bag to stay at camp for the week.

d These items will be sent home at the end of the week.

A Campers will have a dedicated foam rest mat to sleep on that will be cleaned
before and after usage.

A If your child is not a napper, please communicate with the camp director ahead of time.

A Optional (Older Campers):

A A complete change of clothes in a labeled bag to keep at camp for the week.

3 If needed (All Campers):

A Sunscreen and/or insect repellent labeled with the child’s name to keep in their camp
cubby for the week.

[ It is best to apply these products at home before the camp day as well.

A Campers will be reminded to reapply products before recess at lunchtime (12:00)
and at the start of Extended Day (3:00), if attending.

A Medication in a gallon size ziplock that stays in the health office.

A Parents must sign in the medication at the start of the week. Please do not leave
medication in a child’s backpack.

A Labeled with the child's name, physician’s name and phone number, date and
expiration date, directions for administration, and name of medication.

A Medication can remain in the health office for the summer if attending multiple
camps.

A Required paperwork must be on file for sunscreen/insect repellent (Parent Consent
Forms) and all medications (Forms G-Il as applicable).

WHAT TO BRING TO CAMP EVERY DAY

A A backpack to carry the following:
A Morning snack and lunch, with cold packs, if necessary .
A No refrigeration or microwave is available.

A As campers will be eating snack and lunch in desks 3 feet apart with reminders
for hand hygiene before and after meals, there are no other restrictions on food.

A Additional afternoon snack if your child is staying for Extended Day.
A Water bottle labeled with your child’s name.
A 2 clean face masks stored in a ziplock bag or container.

A Please do not bring electronic devices or toys to camp.

A A book or two is encouraged for down times during the day!

Friends Community School 5901 Westchester Park Dr. College Park, MD 20740
www.frien mmuni hool.or Office Phone: 301.441.2100


http://www.friendscommunityschool.org

CAMP SCHEDULE

d HOURS:
A Staggered arrival 8:30-9:00; Camp runs 9:00 AM to 3:00 PM.
3 Little Explorers/CITs (8:30-8:40), Grs. K-2 (8:40-8:50), Grs. 3-8 (8:50-9:00).

Start

8:30
8:40

8:50

9:00
9:30
10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30

12:00

12:30
13:00
13:30
14:00
14:30

A Carpools with older campers can arrive at the younger camper’s time slot and

wait outside with staff until their scheduled time.

A Snack/Lunch/Recess are staggered to ensure no mixing between cohorts

A Half-Day Little Explorers will be brought to the parking lot area by staff for pickup

at 12:00.

A Afternoon dismissal starts at 3:00 in the circle (parking lot for Little Explorers).

A Please wait in line and enter the pickup circle as directed by camp staff.

A Extended Day campers start with an opportunity to eat their snack from home before

End

8:40
8:50

9:00

9:30

10:00
10:30
11:00
11:30
12:00

12:30

13:00
13:30
14:00
14:30
15:00

15:00

15:00
15:30
16:00
16:30
17:00
17:30

15:30
16:00
16:30
17:00
17:30
18:00

playing from 3:00-6:00. Pre-registration is required.

[ Late fees will be applied after 6:00 and will be invoiced at the end of the week’s

session.

@ $15.00 for first 15 minutes, $10.00/minute after 6:15

##H#A1
Little Explorers

Arrival

Free Play in Cohort

Morning Activity

Snack

Recess

Morning Activity

Half-Day Dismissal/
Lunch

Recess

Nap/Quiet Time

Afternoon Activity

Dismissal

Ex-Day

##B#
Grades K-2

Arrival

Free Play in Cohort

Morning Activity

Snack

Recess

Morning Activity

Lunch

Recess

Afternoon Activity

Dismissal

Ex-Day

#H#CH#
Grades 3-5

Arrival

Morning Activity

Recess
Snack

Morning Activity

Recess

Lunch

Afternoon Activity

Dismissal

Ex-Day

H#HHD#
Grades 6-8

Arrival

Morning Activity

Recess

Snack

Morning Activity

Recess

Lunch

Afternoon Activity

Dismissal

Ex-Day

Friends Community School 5901 Westchester Park Dr. College Park, MD 20740

www.frien

mmunit

hool.or

Office Phone: 301.441.2100


http://www.friendscommunityschool.org

