

Camp Basics

WHAT TO BRING TO CAMP ON THE FIRST DAY EACH WEEK

Little E	=xplorers (Pre-K):
ū	A complete change of clothes in a labeled bag to keep at camp for the week.
٥	Items for nap/rest time: Blanket, sheet, pillow, and one comfort item that does not make noise or light up in a large bag to stay at camp for the week.
	☐ These items will be sent home at the end of the week.
	Campers will have a dedicated foam rest mat to sleep on that will be cleaned before and after usage.
	If your child is not a napper, please communicate with the camp director ahead of time.
Option	nal (Older Campers):
ū	A complete change of clothes in a labeled bag to keep at camp for the week.
☐ If need	ded (All Campers):
0	Sunscreen and/or insect repellent labeled with the child's name to keep in their camp cubby for the week.
	☐ It is best to apply these products at home before the camp day as well.
	Campers will be reminded to reapply products before recess at lunchtime (12:00) and at the start of Extended Day (3:00), if attending.
	Medication in a gallon size ziplock that stays in the health office.
	Parents must sign in the medication at the start of the week. Please do not leave medication in a child's backpack.
	□ Labeled with the child's name, physician's name and phone number, date and expiration date, directions for administration, and name of medication.
	Medication can remain in the health office for the summer if attending multiple camps.
•	Required paperwork must be on file for sunscreen/insect repellent (Parent Consent Forms) and all medications (Forms G-I as applicable).
WHAT TO	BRING TO CAMP EVERY DAY
☐ A bacl	kpack to carry the following:
٠	Morning snack and lunch, with cold packs, if necessary .
	☐ No refrigeration or microwave is available.
	As campers will be eating snack and lunch in desks 3 feet apart with reminders for hand hygiene before and after meals, there are no other restrictions on food.
٠	Additional afternoon snack if your child is staying for Extended Day.
٠	Water bottle labeled with your child's name.
	2 clean face masks stored in a ziplock bag or container.
☐ Please	e do not bring electronic devices or toys to camp.
☐ A bool	k or two is encouraged for down times during the day!

CAMP SCHEDULE

session.

☐ HOURS:

Staggered arrival 8:30-9:00; Camp runs 9:00 AM to 3:00 PM.
 Little Explorers/CITs (8:30-8:40), Grs. K-2 (8:40-8:50), Grs. 3-8 (8:50-9:00).
 Carpools with older campers can arrive at the younger camper's time slot and wait outside with staff until their scheduled time.
 Snack/Lunch/Recess are staggered to ensure no mixing between cohorts
 Half-Day Little Explorers will be brought to the parking lot area by staff for pickup at 12:00.
 Afternoon dismissal starts at 3:00 in the circle (parking lot for Little Explorers).
 Please wait in line and enter the pickup circle as directed by camp staff.
 Extended Day campers start with an opportunity to eat their snack from home before playing from 3:00-6:00. Pre-registration is required.
 Late fees will be applied after 6:00 and will be invoiced at the end of the week's

□ \$15.00 for first 15 minutes, \$10.00/minute after 6:15

End	##A1 Little Explorers	##B# Grades K-2	##C# Grades 3-5	##D# Grades 6-8
8:40	Arrival			
8:50	Free Play in Cohort	Arrival		
9:00		Free Play in Cohort	Arrival	Arrival
9:30	Morning Activity	Morning Activity	Morning Activity	Morning Activity
10:00		Worning Activity	Worning Activity	Worning Activity
10:30	Snack	Snack	Recess	Recess
11:00	Recess	Recess	Snack	Snack
11:30	Morning Activity	Morning Activity	Morning Activity	Morning Activity
12:00				
12:30	Half-Day Dismissal/ Lunch	Lunch	Recess	Recess
13:00	Recess	Recess	Lunch	Lunch
13:30	Nap/Quiet Time	Afternoon Activity	Afternoon Activity	Afternoon Activity
14:00				
14:30	Afternoon Activity			
15:00				
:00	Dismissal	Dismissal	Dismissal	Dismissal
15:30	Ex-Day		Ex-Day	Ex-Day
16:00		Ex-Day		
16:30				
17:00				
17:30				
	8:40 8:50 9:00 9:30 10:00 10:30 11:00 11:30 12:00 13:30 14:00 14:30 15:00 :00 15:30 16:00 16:30 17:00	8:40 Arrival 8:50 9:00 Free Play in Cohort 9:30 Morning Activity 10:00 Snack 11:00 Recess 11:30 Morning Activity 12:00 Half-Day Dismissal/ Lunch 13:00 Recess 13:30 Nap/Quiet Time 14:00 Afternoon Activity 15:00 10:00 Dismissal 15:30 16:00 16:30 Ex-Day 17:30	End Little Explorers Grades K-2 8:40 Arrival 8:50 Free Play in Cohort 9:00 Free Play in Cohort 9:30 Morning Activity 10:00 Morning Activity 10:30 Snack 11:00 Recess 11:30 Morning Activity 12:30 Half-Day Dismissal/ Lunch 13:00 Recess 13:30 Recess 13:30 Nap/Quiet Time 14:00 Afternoon Activity 15:00 Dismissal 15:30 Dismissal 16:00 Ex-Day 17:30	End Little Explorers Grades K-2 Grades 3-5 8:40 Arrival 8:50 Arrival 9:00 Free Play in Cohort Arrival 9:30 Morning Activity Morning Activity Morning Activity 10:30 Snack Snack Recess 11:00 Recess Recess Snack 11:30 Morning Activity Morning Activity Morning Activity 12:30 Half-Day Dismissal/ Lunch Lunch Recess 13:00 Recess Recess Lunch 13:30 Nap/Quiet Time Afternoon Activity 14:30 Afternoon Activity 15:00 Dismissal Dismissal 15:30 Ex-Day Ex-Day